
Procurement Notice 

((Single-Envelope with Offline Procurement Bidding Process) 

PROJECT: INTEGRATED DEVELOPMENT PROJECT, (IDP) 
KANGRA AT DHARAMSHALA 

Contract title: Construction of Foot Bridge 

STEP Ref. No. 390014 
RFQ No.6o6 
Date:\6 - of- s 

Applicable Procurement Guidelines/Regulations Dated: APRIL, 2018. 

Government of India has received/has applied for/intends to apply for financing from 

the World Bank towards the cost of the Project and intends to apply part of the proceeds of 

this credit to eligible payments under the contract for which this request for quotations is 

issued. The District Project Officer, Integrated Development Project, Kangra at 

Dharamshala, invites quotations offline from eligible bidders for construction of the 

following works. 
Job No. 

1. 

Approximat Period 

e value 
Brief Deseription of 
of the Works 

Works Comple 

tion 
30 days 

of 

(Rs.) 
Clo RCC Slab foot bridge over Bathan Nallah near GPS ward | 359499 

no. 6 in GP Saliyana under APO Panchrukhi 
PR-16/FB/ 
2023-24 

30 days 
PR-17/FB 
2023-24 

Clo RCC Slab foot bridge over Chambu Nallah ward no. 2 &| 263301 

3 nearAdrash Colony in GP Ladoh under APO Panchrukhi 

30 days 
PR-18/FB/ 
2023-24 

Clo RCC Slab foot bridge over Ramnagar Nallah ward no. 1 240278 
near Sh. Jasbir Land in GP Tatehal under APO Panchrukhi 

461703 30 days 
PR-19/FB/ 
2023-24 

C/o RCC Slab foot bridge over Lingdi Nallah ward no. 4 near 

approach path in GP Chhanchhari under APO Panchrukhi 

30 days 
PR-20/FB/ 
2023-24 

C/o RCC Slab foot bridge over Douggi Nallah ward no. 4 369990 

near ITI in GP Garrh Khas under APO Panchrukhi 

30 days Clo RCC Slab foot bridge over Dhori Nallah ward no. 4 Vill. 395715 

BHagoon in GP Jaind under APO Panchrukhi 

Clo RCC Slab foot bridge over Nalotta Nallah near Sh. | 316355 

Bishan Das & Ravi Kumar Land ward no. 1 in GP Gadiyara 

under APO Panchrukhi 
Clo RCC Slab foot bridge over Kutheir Nallah Ward No. 5 447458 
near Sh. Tiru Ram land in GP Chheinchhari under APO 

Panchrukhi 

PR-21/FB/ 
2023-24 
PR-22/FB/ 

30 days 

2023-24 

30 days 
PR-23/FB/ 
2023-24 

PR-24/FB/ 
2023-24 

Clo RCC Slab foot bridge over Palunni Nallah Ward No. 2 475248 30 days 
near water bouri in GP Samba under APO Panchrukhi 

30 days PR-25/FB/ 
2023-24 

Clo RCC Slab foot bridge over Taped Nallah near Sh. 
Ramesh Chand land ward no. 4 in GP Gadiyara under APO 

Panchrukhi 

474850 

NB-13/ FB/ Clo of RCC Slab foot bridge over Bei Nallah Vill. Sukrehar 347807 
2023-24 

30 days 

between approach path near ward No. 2 in GP. Pathiar in 

APO-Nagrota Bagwan 
NB-14/ FB/ | Clo of RCC Slab foot bridge over Needal Nallah near Smt. 
2023-24 

412102 30 days 
Swarna Devi & other land holder Ward No. 4 & 5 in GP| 
Rounkhar in APO-Nagrota Bagwan 

NB-15/ FB/ Clo of RCC Slab foot bridge over Kadanyalu Nallah near Sh. | 417998 2023-24 
30 days 

Sita Ram & other land holder Ward No. 1 in GP Serathana in 
APO-Nagrota Bagwan 
Clo of RCC Slab foot bridge over Balla Nallah near Sh. Nek 398270 Ram & other land holder Ward No. 3 in GP Ambari in APO- Nagrota Bagwan 

NB-16/ FB/ 
2023-24 30 days 



N
B-17/ FB

/|C
o of RCC Slab foot bridge 

o
v

e
r Jhakdola N

allah near Sh. 
2

0
2

3
-2

4
 

Prittam
 C

hand, 
S

h. Sanjay K
um

ar 
&

 other land holder W
ard 

N
o. 1 in G

P Baldhar in APO-Nagrota Bagwan 
430471 

30 days 

N
B-18/ FB

/|C
lo of R

C
C

 Slab foot bridge 
o

v
e
r S

alli N
allah 

n
e
a
r ShK

ew
al 

2023-24 
424500 

K
rishan 

, Santosh K
u

m
ar &

 other land holder W
ard

 N
o. 5 in 

G
P Baldhar in APO-Nagrota Bagwan 

C
lo

 R
C

C
 

Slab 
F

o
o

t Bridge 
o

v
e
r G

uga 
M

an
d

ir N
allah 

n
e
a
r | 182589 

w
a
te

r w
ell w

ard
 n

o
. 7 in G

P
 H

aripur u
n

d
er A

P
O

 D
eh

ra 

30 days 

D
R

-9/FB
/ 

2
0

2
3

-2
4

 
30 days 

D
R-10/ 

FB
/ C

lo R
C

C
 S

lab
 F

o
o

t B
ridge 

o
v

e
r B

asi N
allah near Sh. D

alabar 385855 
30 days 

S
in

g
h

, Sh. M
alkeet Singh &

 other landholder w
ard

 no. 4 in 
G

P
 B

o
u

n
g

ta u
n

d
er A

P
O

 D
eh

ra 
2023-24 

D
R

-11/ FB
/ 

C
lo

 RCC Slab Foot B
ridge over Sehra N

aliah near Sh. Trilock 3
9

2
6

9
1

 
2023-24 

30 days 
C

h
an

d
 &

 o
th

er lan
d

h
o

ld
er w

ard no. 
1 in G

P
 B

o
u

n
g

ta under 
A

P
O

 D
eh

ra 

D
R

-12/ F
B

/ C
/o

 
R

C
C

 
Slab 

Foot 
B

ridge 
over 

K
allar 

N
allah 

near 
Sh. | 3

8
2

9
3

1
 

2023-24 
30 days 

Joginder Singh &
 other landholder w

ard no.
4 &

5
 

in G
P 

Boungta under APO D
ehra 

D
R

-13/ 
F

B
/ 

C
lo

 R
C

C
 

Slab 
Foot 

B
ridge 

over 
Parla 

N
allah n

ear S
h

. 
3

2
8

5
2

6
 

2
0

2
3

-2
4

 
30 days 

Joginder 
Singh 

&
 

other 
landholder 

w
ard 

no. 
3 

in 
G

P 

Jakhlehar under APO Dehra 
C

lo
 R

C
C

 S
lab

 F
o

o
t B

ridge 
o

v
e
r
 G

h
ai 

N
allah

 
n

e
a
r
 S

h. R
am

 395822 
S

in
g

h
 

T
an

o
ch

 B
asti 

w
ard

 no. 
7 

in 
G

P
 B

hatoli 
F

ak
o

riy
an

 

under A
PO

 D
ehra 

C
lo R

C
C

 Slab F
oot B

ridge &
 approach w

all &
 C

C
. path over 

202720 
M

eh
w

a 
N

allah
 w

ard
 no. 2 in G

P
 M

eh
w

a u
n

d
er A

P
O

 D
eh

ra 

D
R

-14/ FB
/ 

30 days 
2

0
2

3
-2

4
 

30 days 
D

R
-15/ FB

/ 
2023-24 

T
his P

rocurem
ent notice includes the follow

ing docum
ents' to facilitate preparation and 

subm
ission o

f quotations, criteria for qualification, evaluation, and for aw
ard o

f contract; 

and relevant form
s to

 be filled 
by the 

bidders. 
Im

plem
enting A

gency has not issued a 

separate R
F

Q
 docum

ent for this w
orks/purchase. T

he P
rocurem

ent notice including the 

various docum
ents and form

s to
 be filled etc. 

L
ayout D

raw
ings o

f the w
orks; 

S
tru

ctu
ral D

etails; 
D

etailed B
ill o

f Q
uantities, w

ith estim
ated rates and prices; 

T
echnical S

pecifications; 
Instructions to B

idders; 
Q

ualification Inform
ation; 

F
orm

at for S
ubm

ission o
f Q

uotation; 
C

riteria for E
valuation and A

w
ard o

f C
ontract; 

R
elevant F

orm
s; and 

D
raft C

ontract A
greem

ent form
at w

hich w
ill be used for finalizing the agreem

ent for 
this C

ontract. 

i. 
ii1. 
V

. 

V
. 

vi. 

vii.
v

ii. 
ix. 
X

. 

Q
uotations, both

T
echnical

P
art and F

inancial
P

art shall be subm
itted oftline on 31.1.2024 

or before l 1.00 A
.M

. A
ny quotation or m

odifications
to quotation received after last date of 

quotation subm
ission w

ill not be considered.
T

he "T
echnical

P
art' o

f th
e Q

uotations w
ill be 

opened o
fflin

e o
n

 3 1.1.2024 a
t 1

2
.0

0
 N

o
o

n
. 

3. 

D
escription:

A
s m

en
tio

n
ed

in
 Page N

o
. 1 

D
ate: 1

6
.0

1
.2

0
2

4

Date of publication: 
1

6
.0

1
.2

0
2

4
 

R
s. 

10000/ ( 
R

s.
Ten Thousand 

only 
FD

R
/N

SC
_a N

ationalized
Bank 

draw
n in 

favour_of_D
PO

 
ID

P 
K

A
N

G
R

A
 A

T
 D

H
A

R
A

M
S

H
A

L
A

 

H
P

 

EM
D

: 
S

r. N
o

.Jo
b

 N
o. 

E
st. 

E
M

D
 

o
f 

each
 

job 
T

hrough

A
m

t 
3

5
9

4
9

9
1

0
0

0
0

/-
P

R
-16/F

B
/ 2023-24 

P
R

-17/F
B

/ 2023-24 
PR

-18/FB
/ 2023-24 

P
R

-19/F
B

/ 2023-24 

263301 
1

0
0

0
0

/- 
2

4
0

2
7

8
 1

0
0

0
0

/ 
p

a
y

a
b

le
 

a
t 

461703 
10000/- 

D
H

A
R

A
M

SH
A

LA
. T

he 
tender 



PR-20/FB/ 2023-24 
PR-21/FB/ 2023-24 
PR-22/FB/ 2023-24 
PR-23/FB/2023-24 
PR-24/FB/ 2023-24 
PR-25/FB/2023-24 
NB-13/FB/ 2023-24 
NB-14/ FB/ 2023-24 412102 
NB-15/ FB/ 2023-24 
NB-16/ FB/ 2023-24 398270 
NB-17/ FB/ 2023-24 430471 

36999010000/-
395715 
316355 
447458 

document is non-transferable. 
10000/ 

10000/- 
10000/- 

9 475248 10000/- 
474850 10000/ 
347807 10000/- 

10 

11 

10000/ 
10000/- 
10000/- 
10000/- 

12 
13 417998 
14 

15 
16 NB-18/FB/ 2023-24 424500 10000/- 

DR-9/FB/2023-24 
DR-10/FB/ 2023-24 
DR-11/FB/ 2023-24 
DR-12/FB/ 2023-24 
DR-12/FB/ 2023-24 
DR-14/FB/ 2023-24 395822 
DR-15/ FB/ 2023-24 202720 

182589 10000/- 
385855 10000/- 
392691 10000/- 
382931 10000/- 
328526 

17 
18 
19 

20 
10000/- 

10000/- 
10000/ 

21 

Bid Submission Start Date 16.01.2024 

31.01.2024 at 10:00 AM 
Last Date for Submission of Bid 
Last Date of Physical submission of EMD/ cost of 

tender & technical bids 
Date of opening of the Technical_Bids 

Date of opening of Financial Bids 

If the implementing agency's office happens to be closed on the date of opening of the 

Quotations as specified, the Technical Part' of the Quotations will be opened on the next 

working day at the same time. The Financial Parts of the Quotations shall remain unopened, 

until the subsequent opening, following the evaluation of the Technical Parts of the 

Quotations. 

31.01.2024 at 11:00 AM 

31.01.2024 at 12:00 Noon 

31.01.2024 at 2:00 PM 

6. 

Other details can be seen in the RFQ document. The implementing agency shall not be held 

liable for any delays which are beyond its control. A Bidder requiring any clarification of the 

RFQdocument may notify the Implementing agency offline or may visit the office of the 

implementing agency at the address given below. 

1. 

The standard quotation/bid form W-5(Schedule of Quantity) alongwith instructions to bidders 

(Quotation Notice) can be obtained/ procured by the bidders for Rs. 100/- perjob or through 

e-challan to District Project Officer, Integrated Development Project, Kangra at Dharamshala 

D.D. Code 985 Treasury Code : KNG00 in the revenue Head 0070-60-800-17 Procurement 

of Tender Fee. 

8. 

Name: Sanjay Kumar, HPFS 
Address: District Project Officer, 

Integrated Development Project, 
Kangra at Dharamshala. H.P 
Telephone No:-01892-223098 
E-mail: dpoidpdshala@gmail.com 



Endst. No./Quotation/Bid/ 
Copy forwarded to the: ho-6 /Dated, Dharamshala, the/ 2024 

Pr. CCF-cum-Chief Project Director, IDP, Solan for favour of information and n/action please. 
Chairman tender opening committee for favour of information and necessary action as per bid condition of the tender notice in true spirit and compliance All APO's under DPO Kangra for favour of information & wide publicity in the concerned GP and for informing eligible bidders. 
Accountant for information and necessary action. 
All the concerned contractors. 

2 

6. Notice Board. DPO office. 

Sanjay Kumar, HPFs 
Address: District Project Officer, 

Integrated Development Project, 
Kangra at Dharamshala. H.P 

Telephone No:-01892-223098 
E-mail: dpoidpdshala@gmail.com 

7. Project website www.hpidp.org 
Name: 



{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }

