## **Procurement Notice**

((Single-Envelope with Offline Procurement Bidding Process)

## PROJECT: INTEGRATED DEVELOPMENT PROJECT, (IDP) KANGRA AT DHARAMSHALA

Contract title: Construction of Foot Bridge

RFQ No. 6069

Date:- \6-01-2014

Applicable Procurement Guidelines/Regulations Dated: APRIL, 2018.

Government of India has received/has applied for/intends to apply for financing from the World Bank towards the cost of the Project and intends to apply part of the proceeds of this credit to eligible payments under the contract for which this request for quotations is issued. The District Project Officer, Integrated Development Project, Kangra at Dharamshala, invites quotations offline from eligible bidders for construction of the following works.

	Brief Description	Approximat e value of Works (Rs.)	Period of Comple tion					
PR-16/FB/ 2023-24	C/o RCC Slab foot bridge over Bathan Nallah near GPS ward no. 6 in GP Saliyana under APO Panchrukhi	359499	30 days					
DD 17/ED/	C/o RCC Slab foot bridge over Chambu Nallah ward no. 2 & 3 nearAdrash Colony in GP Ladoh under APO Panchrukhi	263301	30 days					
PR-18/FB/ 2023-24	18/FB/ C/o RCC Slab foot bridge over Ramnagar Nallah ward no. 1 240278							
PR-19/FB/ 2023-24	C/o RCC Slab foot bridge over Lingdi Nallah ward no. 4 near approach path in GP Chhanchhari under APO Panchrukhi	461703	30 days					
PR-20/FB/ 2023-24	C/o RCC Slab foot bridge over Douggi Nallah ward no. 4 near İTI in GP Garrh Khas under APO Panchrukhi	369990	30 days					
PR-21/FB/ 2023-24	C/o RCC Slab foot bridge over Dhori Nallah ward no. 4 Vill. BHagoon in GP Jaind under APO Panchrukhi	395715	30 days					
PR-22/FB/ 2023-24	C/o RCC Slab foot bridge over Nalotta Nallah near Sh. Bishan Das & Ravi Kumar Land ward no. 1 in GP Gadiyara under APO Panchrukhi	316355	30 days					
PR-23/FB/ 2023-24	C/o RCC Slab foot bridge over Kutheir Nallah Ward No. 5 near Sh. Tiru Ram land in GP Chheinchhari under APO Panchrukhi	447458	30 days					
PR-24/FB/ 2023-24	C/o RCC Slab foot bridge over Palunni Nallah Ward No. 2 near water bouri in GP Samba under APO Panchrukhi	475248	30 days					
PR-25/FB/ 2023-24	C/o RCC Slab foot bridge over Taped Nallah near Sh. Ramesh Chand land ward no. 4 in GP Gadiyara under APO Panchrukhi	474850	30 days					
NB-13/ FB/ 2023-24	C/o of RCC Slab foot bridge over Bei Nallah Vill. Sukrehar between approach path near ward No. 2 in GP. Pathiar in APO-Nagrota Bagwan		30 days					
NB-14/ FB/ 2023-24	C/o of RCC Slab foot bridge over Needal Nallah near Smt Swarna Devi & other land holder Ward No. 4 & 5 in GF Rounkhar in APO-Nagrota Bagwan	412102	30 days					
NB-15/ FB/ 2023-24	C/o of RCC Slab foot bridge over Kadanyalu Nallah near Sh Sita Ram & other land holder Ward No. 1 in GP Serathana in	417998	30 days					
NB-16/ FB, 2023-24	C/o of RCC Slab foot bridge over Balla Nallah near Sh. Nel Ram & other land holder Ward No. 3 in GP Ambari in APO Nagrota Bagwan	k 398270	30 days					

Г							N		NI	-	2		2		~	7		N
	DR-15/ FB/ 2023-24	2023-24	DR-14/ FB/		2023-24	DR-13/ FB/	2023-24	DR-12/ FB/	2023-24	DR-11/ FB/	2023-24	DR-10/ FB/	2023-24	DR-9/FB/	2023-24	NB-18/ FB/		2023-24
	C/o RCC Slab Foot Bridge & approach wall & CC. path over Mehwa Nallah ward no. 2 in GP Mehwa under APO Dehra	under APO Dehra	C/o RCC Slab Foot Bridge over Ghai Nallah near Sh. Ram	Jakhlehar under APO Dehra		C/o RCC Slab Foot Bridge over Parla Nallah near Sh.	_	C/o RCC Slab Foot Bridge over Kallar Nallah near Sh.	Chand & other landholder ward no. 1 in GP Boungta under APO Dehra	-		Dalahar		loa Mandir Nallah san		+		-
	202720		395822		320320	328526		382931	392691		303033	282000	182589		424500			430471
	30 days		30 days		30 days	30 days	o uays	30 days	30 days		30 days		30 days		30 days		30 days	

and relevant forms to be filled by the bidders. Implementing Agency has not issued a submission of quotations, criteria for qualification, evaluation, and for award of contract; separate RFQ document for this works/purchase. The Procurement notice including the This Procurement notice includes the following documents to facilitate preparation and various documents and forms to be filled etc.

2.

- Layout Drawings of the works;
- Structural Details;
- E: Detailed Bill of Quantities, with estimated rates and prices;
- iv. Technical Specifications;
- v. Instructions to Bidders;
- vi. Qualification Information;
- vii. Format for Submission of Quotation;
- viii. Criteria for Evaluation and Award of Contract;
- ix. Relevant Forms; and

S.

- this Contract. Draft Contract Agreement format which will be used for finalizing the agreement for
- opened offline on 31.1.2024 at 12.00 Noon. . quotation submission will not be considered. The 'Technical Part' of the Quotations will be or before 11.00 A.M. Any quotation or modifications to quotation received after last date of Quotations, both Technical Part and Financial Part shall be submitted offline on 31.1.2024

Description	Description: As mentioned in Page No. 1	No. 1		<u>Date</u> : 16.01.2024
Date of p	Date of publication:			16.01.2024
EMD:				Rs. 10000/ - ( Rs. Ten Thousand
Sr. No.	Job No.	Est.	EMD	only of each job Inrough
		Amt		FDR/NSC a Nationalized Bails
1	PR-16/FB/ 2023-24	359499	10000/-	drawn in tayour of DPO IDI
2	PR-17/FB/ 2023-24	263301	10000/-	NOKA A
ω		240278	10000/-	HP payable tender
4	PR-19/FB/ 2023-24	461703	-/0000T	DHARAMSHALA. Inc will

5	PR-20/FB/ 2023-24	369990	10000/-	document is non-transferable.
6	PR-21/FB/ 2023-24	395715	10000/-	document is non-transferable.
7	PR-22/FB/ 2023-24	316355	10000/-	
8	PR-23/FB/ 2023-24	447458	10000/-	
9	PR-24/FB/ 2023-24	475248	10000/-	
10	PR-25/FB/ 2023-24	474850	10000/-	
11	NB-13/FB/2023-24	347807	10000/-	
12	NB-14/ FB/ 2023-24	412102	10000/-	
13	NB-15/ FB/ 2023-24	417998	10000/-	
14	NB-16/FB/2023-24	398270	10000/-	
15	NB-17/FB/2023-24	430471	10000/-	
16	NB-18/ FB/ 2023-24	424500	10000/-	
17	DR-9/FB/ 2023-24	182589	10000/-	
18	DR-10/FB/2023-24	385855	10000/-	
19	DR-11/ FB/ 2023-24	392691	10000/-	
20	DR-12/ FB/ 2023-24	382931	10000/-	
21	DR-12/ FB/ 2023-24	328526	10000/-	
22	DR-14/ FB/ 2023-24	395822	10000/-	
23	DR-15/ FB/ 2023-24	202720	10000/-	
Bid Sul	omission Start Date	16.01.2024		
	C. C. Luciasian of Di	31.01.2024 at 10:00 AM		
Last Da	ate for Submission of Bio	31.01.2024 at 11:00 AM		
Last Da	ate of Physical submission	J.1.0.2.2.2		
tender	& technical bids	31.01.2024 at 12:00 Noon		
Date of	f opening of the Technica	31.01.2024 at 2:00 PM		
Date of	f opening of Financial Bi	1.01.2024 at 2.00 111		

- 6. If the implementing agency's office happens to be closed on the date of opening of the Quotations as specified, the 'Technical Part' of the Quotations will be opened on the next working day at the same time. The Financial Parts of the Quotations shall remain unopened, until the subsequent opening, following the evaluation of the Technical Parts of the Quotations.
- 7. Other details can be seen in the RFQ document. The implementing agency shall not be held liable for any delays which are beyond its control. A Bidder requiring any clarification of the RFQ\_document may notify the Implementing agency offline or may visit the office of the implementing agency at the address given below.
- 8. The standard quotation/bid form W-5(Schedule of Quantity) alongwith instructions to bidders (Quotation Notice) can be obtained/ procured by the bidders for Rs. 100/- per job or through e-challan to District Project Officer, Integrated Development Project, Kangra at Dharamshala D.D. Code 985 Treasury Code: KNG00 in the revenue Head 0070-60-800-17 Procurement of Tender Fee.

Name: Sanjay Kumar, HPFS Address: District Project Officer, Integrated Development Project, Kangra at Dharamshala. H.P Telephone No:-01892-223098 E-mail: dpoidpdshala@gmail.com Endst. No./Quotation/Bid/ 6070 - 76 / Dated, Dharamshala, the/ 12 / 2024

- Pr. CCF-cum-Chief Project Director, IDP, Solan for favour of information and n/action
   Chairman tanders
- Chairman tender opening committee for favour of information and necessary action as per bid condition of the tender notice in true spirit and compliance
   All APO's under DPO Keeper of the favour of information and necessary action as per description.
- 3. All APO's under DPO Kangra for favour of information & wide publicity in the concerned GP and for informing eligible bidders.
- 4. Accountant for information and necessary action.
- 5. All the concerned contractors.
- Notice Board. DPO office.
- Project website www.hpidp.org

Name: Sanjay Kumar, HPFS Address: District Project Officer, Integrated Development Project, Kangra at Dharamshala. H.P Telephone No:-01892-223098

E-mail: dpoidpdshala@gmail.com